## 13. SET PUBLIC HEARING DATE for 2013 Budget

.

At a meeting of the Town Board of the Town of Newburgh, held at the Town Hall, 1496 Route 300, in the Town of Newburgh, Orange County, New York on the \_\_\_\_\_ day of October, 2012 at 7:00 P.M., Prevailing Time.

PRESENT:

Wayne C. Booth, Supervisor George Woolsey, Councilman Gilbert J. Piaquadio, Councilman Elizabeth J. Greene, Councilwoman Ernest C. Bello, Jr., Councilman

RESOLUTION CALLING PUBLIC HEARING ON PRELIMINARY 2013 TOWN OF NEWBURGH BUDGET

Councilman/Councilwoman \_\_\_\_\_ presented the following resolution which was seconded by Councilman/Councilwoman \_\_\_\_\_.

WHEREAS, the Town Board of the Town of Newburgh has met and considered the tentative and preliminary budget for the fiscal year beginning January 1, 2013; and

WHEREAS, the Town Board of the Town of Newburgh desires to schedule a date and time for the Public Hearing to be held on November \_\_\_\_, 2012 at 7:00 p.m.; and

WHEREAS, the preliminary budget must be filed in the Office of the Town Clerk of the Town of Newburgh at the time of publication of the Notice of Public Hearing;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED as follows:

 That in accordance with the provisions of §106 of the Town Law and other applicable provisions of Law, the preliminary budget for the fiscal year beginning January 1, 2013 shall be filed in the office of the Clerk of the Town of Newburgh where it shall be available for public inspection at or before the time of publication of the Notice of Public Hearing. 2. The Town Clerk of the Town of Newburgh shall give Notice of such Public Hearing to be held on November \_\_\_\_\_, 2012 at 7:00 p.m. by publishing notice thereof in the official newspaper of the Town of Newburgh not less than five (5) days prior to November \_\_\_\_\_\_ 2012, and cause a copy of such notice to be posted on the sign board of the Town of Newburgh not later than five (5) days before November \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2012.

3. This resolution shall take effect immediately.

The question of the adoption of the foregoing resolution was duly put to a vote on roll call, which resulted as follows:

George Woolsey, Councilman	_voting
Gilbert J. Piaquadio, Councilman	voting
Elizabeth J. Greene, Councilwoman	voting
Ernest C. Bello, Jr., Councilman	_voting
Wayne C. Booth, Supervisor	_voting

The resolution was thereupon declared duly adopted.

I, Andrew J. Zarutskie, the duly elected and qualified Town Clerk of the Town of Newburgh, New York, do hereby certify that the following resolution was adopted at a regular meeting of the Town Board held on October\_\_\_\_, 2012 and is on file and of record and that said resolution has not been altered, amended or revoked and is in full force and effect.

> Andrew J. Zarutskie, Town Clerk Town of Newburgh